



2015/2112(INI)

23.6.2015

AMENDMENTS

1 - 230

Draft report

Gilles Pargneaux

(PE557.269v02-00)

on the towards a new international climate agreement in Paris
(2015/2112(INI))

Amendment 1
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the European Council
Conclusions of 23rd and 24th October
2014;*

Or. en

Amendment 2
Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the 16th Conference of the Parties (COP 16) to the UNFCCC and the 6th Conference of the Parties serving as the meeting of the Parties to the Kyoto Protocol (CMP6), held in Cancún, Mexico, from 29 November to 10 December 2010 and to the Cancún Agreements,

– having regard to the 16th Conference of the Parties (COP 16) to the UNFCCC and the 6th Conference of the Parties serving as the meeting of the Parties to the Kyoto Protocol (CMP6), held in Cancún, Mexico, from 29 November to 10 December 2010 and to the Cancún Agreements, *where the Parties to the UNFCCC agreed that ‘Parties should, in all climate change-related actions, fully respect human rights’;*

Or. en

Amendment 3
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the Leaders’
Declaration adopted at the G7 Summit in
Schloss Elmau, Germany, from 7 to 8
June 2015;*

Or. en

Amendment 4
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Citation 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the United Nations
Environment Programme (UNEP)
Synthesis Report of November **2012**
entitled ‘The Emissions Gap Report **2012**’,

– having regard to the United Nations
Environment Programme (UNEP)
Synthesis Report of November **2014**
entitled ‘The Emissions Gap Report **2014**’;

Or. en

Amendment 5
Benedek Jávor, Anne-Marie Mineur, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution
Citation 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the UNEP Adaptation
Gap Report 2014;*

Or. en

Amendment 6
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Citation 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the World Bank reports entitled ‘Turn Down the Heat: Why a 4 C Warmer World Must be Avoided’, ‘Turn Down the Heat: Climate Extremes, Regional Impacts, and the Case for Resilience’ and ‘Climate Smart Development: Adding up the Benefits of Climate Action’,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 7

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution

Citation 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the encyclical ‘*laudato si*’;

Or. en

Amendment 8

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution

Citation 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the leaders’ declaration of the G7 summit entitled ‘*Think ahead. Act together*’;

Or. en

Amendment 9

Guillaume Balas, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Citation 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the proposal for a Council directive implementing enhanced cooperation in the area of financial transaction tax (COM(2013) 71 final);

Or. fr

Amendment 10

Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the communication from the participants of the meeting of the seven largest western industrial superpowers in Elmau on 8 June 2015, in which they reiterated their intention to adhere to the commitment to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 40 % to 70 % by 2050, with it being necessary to ensure that the reduction is closer to 70 % than 40 %;

Or. nl

Amendment 11

Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Leaders' Declaration of the G7 Summit in Elmau

*on 7-8 June 2015 entitled 'Think Ahead.
Act Together';*

Or. en

Amendment 12

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the New York
Declaration on Forests at the UN Climate
Summit in September 2014;*

Or. en

Amendment 13

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the Communication
from the Commission to the European
Parliament, the Council, the European
Economic and Social Committee and the
Committee of the Regions - Addressing
the challenges of deforestation and forest
degradation to tackle climate change and
biodiversity loss;*

Or. en

Amendment 14

Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution

Citation 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Food and Agriculture Organisation of the United Nations (FAO) 2013 Report ‘Tackling Climate Change through Livestock: a global assessment of emissions and mitigation opportunities’;

Or. en

Amendment 15
Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the European Environment Agency (EEA) 2014 Report ‘Environmental impacts of production-consumption systems in Europe’;

Or. en

Amendment 16
Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to joint research undertaken by the universities of Cambridge and Aberdeen in 2014 which estimated that greenhouse gases from food production would go up 80% if meat and dairy consumption continued to rise at its current pace and that this would make it harder to meet global targets on limiting emissions;

Amendment 17
Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas climate change represents an urgent and potentially irreversible threat to human societies and the biosphere and must thus be addressed at international level by all Parties;

Amendment

A. whereas climate change represents an urgent and potentially irreversible **global** threat to human societies and the biosphere and must thus be addressed at international level by all Parties;

Or. en

Amendment 18
Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas climate change represents **an urgent** and potentially irreversible **threat** to human societies and the biosphere and must thus be addressed at international level by all Parties;

Amendment

A. whereas climate change represents **a practical** and potentially irreversible **reality** to human societies and the biosphere and must thus be addressed at international level by all Parties;

Or. it

Amendment 19
Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas according to **the** scientific

Amendment

B. whereas according to **some** scientific

evidence *presented in the 2014 IPCC AR5, warming of the climate system is unequivocal*; climate change is occurring and human activities are *the dominant cause of observed warming* since the middle of the 20th century; the widespread and substantial climate-change impacts are already evident in natural and human systems on all continents and across the oceans;

evidence, climate change is occurring and human activities are *very probably one of the causes of this climate change observed* since the middle of the 20th century; the widespread and substantial climate-change impacts are already evident in natural and human systems on all continents and across the oceans;

Or. fr

Amendment 20

Nikos Androulakis, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the Doha Climate Change Conference held in December 2012, adopted an amendment to the Protocol establishing a second commitment period under the Kyoto Protocol (KP CP2), starting on 1 January 2013 and ending on 31 December 2020, with legally binding emission reduction commitments, the inclusion of a new gas (nitrogen trifluoride), an ambition mechanism providing for a simplified procedure to allow a Party to adjust its commitment by increasing its ambition during a commitment period and finally, a provision which automatically adjusts a Party's target to prevent an increase in its emissions for the period 2013 to 2020 beyond its average emissions for the years 2008 to 2010;

Or. en

Amendment 21

Benedek Jávor, Anne-Marie Mineur, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the Adaptation Gap 2014 Report produced by UNEP highlights the enormous costs of inaction and concludes that the cost of adapting to climate change in developing countries is likely to reach two to three times the previous estimates of \$70-100 billion per year by 2050, leading to a significant adaptation funding gap after 2020 unless new and additional finance for adaptation is made available;

Or. en

Amendment 22
Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution
Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas the climate finance challenge is inextricable from the wider challenges of financing sustainable global development;

Or. en

Amendment 23
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D. whereas the EU has decreased its emissions by 19% in 2013 compared to

D. whereas the EU has decreased its emissions by 19% in 2013 compared to

1990 in the scope of the Kyoto Protocol,
while growing its GDP by more than 45%;

1990 in the scope of the Kyoto Protocol,
while growing its GDP by more than 45%,
*although these efforts have not been made
equally, as certain countries have
significantly reduced emissions, whereas
others have increased them;*

Or. pl

Amendment 24
Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*Da. whereas global emissions have
increased by more than 50% in 2013
compared to 1990;*

Or. en

Amendment 25
Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*Da. whereas the EU has made
considerable efforts to reduce its
emissions, accounting for 9 % of global
emissions in 2014, while suffering a
massive decline in its industry;*

Or. fr

Amendment 26
Miriam Dalli

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas climate change can enhance competition for resources, such as food, water, grazing lands, and can become the biggest driver of population displacements, both inside and across national borders within the not too distant future;

Or. en

Amendment 27

Benedek Jávor, Linnéa Engström, Jytte Guteland, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas Parties to the UNFCCC decided at COP18 (Decision 23/CP.18) to adopt a goal of gender balance in bodies established pursuant to the Convention and the Kyoto Protocol, in order to improve women's participation and inform a more effective climate change policy that addresses the needs of women and men equally and to keep track of progress made towards the goal of gender balance in advancing gender-sensitive climate policy;

Or. en

Amendment 28

Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the United States increased its emissions by 8.4 % between 1990 and 2011^{1 a};

1 a

<http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/214959.pdf>

Or. fr

Amendment 29

Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the efforts to mitigate global warming should not be seen as an obstacle to striving for economic growth but should, on the contrary, be seen as a driving force in the realisation of new and sustainable economic growth and employment;

Or. nl

Amendment 30

Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas climate change may not only induce people displacement when and where environmental conditions are not any longer favourable, but also mitigation actions, such as Clean Development Mechanisms, might trigger human rights

abuses when not properly designed and monitored;

Or. en

Amendment 31
Miriam Dalli

Motion for a resolution
Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas if we miss the aims of the two most important goals, mitigation by reducing greenhouse gases and adaptation to climate change, we will have to prepare for the appropriate humanitarian response;

Or. en

Amendment 32
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas the EU has thus far played a leading role in the efforts to mitigate global warming and must continue to do so in the run-up to a new international climate agreement in Paris at the end of 2015;

Or. nl

Amendment 33
Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas the United States has submitted its contribution to the Paris COP 21, in which it proposes reducing its emissions by 26 % to 28 % and whereas this reduction, while certainly significant, is hugely inadequate in comparison with the emissions of EU citizens, despite the levels of economic development being wholly comparable;

Or. fr

Amendment 34

Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano

Motion for a resolution

Recital D c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dc. whereas the average CO₂ emissions of a US citizen are 17.6 metric tonnes per year, while that of an EU citizen is far lower (for example, 9 for a German, 5.6 for a French person or 3.9 for a Romanian)^{1 a};

1 a

<http://donnees.banquemondiale.org/indicateur/EN.ATM.CO2E.PC>

Or. fr

Amendment 35

Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano

Motion for a resolution

Recital D d (new)

Dd. whereas the efforts made and the costs borne by EU industry in the context of environmental regulation (in particular, carbon-emissions trading), and whereas all free trade agreements with third countries with less environmentally and climate-friendly legislation will affect the competitiveness of EU companies in comparison with industries that do not have the same social and environmental constraints, putting jobs and the environment at risk;

Or. fr

Amendment 36
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Amendment

1. recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target, ***which will determine the obligations of the EU and main global polluters in a symmetrical manner;***

Or. pl

Amendment 37
Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recognises the *extraordinary scale* and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world *is* severely off track to limit global warming to below 2° C; *calls on* governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Amendment

1. Recognises the *scale* and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the *majority of countries of the* world *are* severely off track to limit global warming to below 2° C; *invites* governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Or. fr

Amendment 38

Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2° C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 *to deliver this target*;

Amendment

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2° C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 *between the main polluter countries including emerging countries, on the one hand, and developing countries and the least developed countries, on the other, so that the latter can experience economic development that is more environmentally friendly and decarbonised*;

Or. fr

Amendment 39

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Amendment

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C, **with a carbon gap likely to reach 50% of the scale of mitigation required**; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Or. en

Amendment 40

Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2 °C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Amendment

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2 °C; calls on governments to take, without delay, **binding and** concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Or. nl

Amendment 41

Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2° C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Amendment

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2° C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards ***an ambitious and legally binding*** global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Or. es

Amendment 42

Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that ***the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C***; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Amendment

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that ***current energy policies are out of touch with the objective of limiting global warming below 2°C***; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Or. it

Amendment 43

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target; **welcomes therefore the encyclical ‘laudato si’ and the G7 declaration of 8th of June 2015;**

Or. en

Amendment 44
Dubravka Šuica

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Amendment

1. Recognises the extraordinary scale and seriousness of the threats induced by climate change and is extremely concerned that the world is severely off track to limit global warming to below 2°C **in relation to the pre-industrial level**; calls on governments to take, without delay, concrete measures against climate change and towards a global agreement in Paris 2015 to deliver this target;

Or. hr

Amendment 45
Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Emphasises that the increasing growth rate of the global population and

resulting overpopulation of the planet has profound consequences on climate change due to increased energy consumption and production of emissions; recognises the clear link between overpopulation and climate change. Expresses concern regarding the ever more widespread phenomenon of climate migration;

Or. it

Amendment 46

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that, in line with the IPCC AR5 findings, the global carbon budget available after 2011, if there is to be a likely chance of keeping the rise in global average temperature below 2°C, is 1010 Gtons of CO₂; emphasises that all countries need to contribute and that delaying action will increase costs and reduce options;

Amendment

2. Notes that, in line with the IPCC AR5 findings, the global carbon budget available after 2011, if there is to be a likely chance of keeping the rise in global average temperature below 2°C, is 1010 Gtons of CO₂; emphasises that all countries need to contribute and that delaying action will increase costs and reduce options; *underlines the findings of the New Climate Economy report 'Better Growth, Better Climate' that countries at all levels of income have the opportunity to build lasting economic growth at the same time as reducing the immense risks of climate change;*

Or. en

Amendment 47

Dubravka Šuica

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that, in line with the IPCC AR5 findings, the global carbon budget available after 2011, if there is to be a likely chance of keeping the rise in global average temperature below 2°C, is 1010 Gtons of CO₂; emphasises that all countries need to contribute and that delaying action will increase costs and reduce options;

Amendment

2. Notes that, in line with the IPCC AR5 findings, the global carbon budget available after 2011, if there is to be a likely chance of keeping the rise in global average temperature below 2°C ***in relation to the pre-industrial level***, is 1010 Gtons of CO₂; emphasises that all countries need to contribute and that delaying action will increase costs and reduce options;

Or. hr

Amendment 48
Dubravka Šuica

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that, in line with the IPCC AR5 findings, the global carbon budget available after 2011, if there is to be a likely chance of keeping the rise in global average temperature below 2°C, is 1010 Gtons of CO₂; emphasises that all countries need to contribute and that delaying action will increase costs and reduce options;

Amendment

2. Notes that, in line with the IPCC AR5 findings, the global carbon budget available after 2011, if there is to be a likely chance of keeping the rise in global average temperature below 2°C, is 1010 Gtons of CO₂; emphasises that all countries need to contribute and that delaying action will increase costs and reduce options; ***recommends that agreements and conventions should aim at involving EU accession countries in the European Union's climate programmes;***

Or. en

Amendment 49
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Recalls that limiting the rise of global temperature to an average of 2°C does not guarantee avoiding significant adverse climate impacts; calls on the Conference of Parties to assess the possibility to limit the rise of global temperature to an average of 1,5°C;

Or. en

Amendment 50

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Matthias Groote, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Notes the findings of the IPCC's Fifth Assessment Report concluding that even the full cessation of carbon emissions from the industrialised countries will not ensure the achievement of the below 2° C target without significant new commitments by developing countries;

Or. en

Amendment 51

Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Considers it essential that all countries submit their Intended Nationally Determined Contributions (INDCs) before COP 21, so as to create a ripple effect and demonstrate that all countries are moving in the same direction, in accordance with their national situations; considers that the INDCs could also include adaptation measures, since these constitute a priority

for a great many countries;

Or. fr

Amendment 52
Seb Dance, Paul Brannen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Expects the European Commission to assume a pro-active role in negotiations; calls on it to make it clear that the climate challenge is the top strategic priority of this Commission and to organise itself in a way which reflects this, at all levels and across all policy areas;

Or. en

Amendment 53
Younous Omarjee

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Recalls that climate change is worsening the loss of biodiversity;

Or. fr

Amendment 54
Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Reminds the parties and the UN itself that individual action is as important as the actions of governments and institutions; therefore calls for a request for efforts on campaigns or actions to raise public awareness of and inform the public about the small and large gestures that contribute to combating climate change in developed and developing countries;

Or. es

Amendment 55

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Welcomes the commitment of the G7 Leaders regarding the decarbonisation of the global economy in the course of this century and reducing greenhouse gas emissions by the upper end of the range from 40 to 70% by 2050 compared to 2010 levels;

Or. en

Amendment 56

Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2b. Notes the G7 commitment to decarbonise the global economy over the course of this century and to transform the energy sector by 2050; recalls that a decarbonisation is needed much earlier in order to be in line with science and have a

likely chance to stay below 2 degrees Celsius; calls on parties in a position to do so to deliver on implementing national decarbonisation targets and strategies by prioritising phasing out of emissions from coal as the most polluting source of energy;

Or. en

Amendment 57
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2b. Indicates that countries lacking the necessary capacities for drawing up their national contribution can benefit from support mechanisms such as the Global Environment Facility, the United Nations Development Programme or the Global Climate Change Alliance, as well as from European support;

Or. fr

Amendment 58
Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2b. Acknowledges the importance of research and development in combating climate change, and calls on the parties to spare no efforts to support scientists and foster any new technologies that could contribute to achieving any reduction targets that may be set, as well as actions to mitigate and adapt to climate change;

Amendment 59

Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 2

Motion for a resolution

An ambitious, global, legally binding agreement

Amendment

An ambitious, global, legally binding ***and respectful of human rights*** agreement

Or. en

Amendment 60

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Emphasises that the 2015 protocol must be ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim at phasing out global carbon emissions by 2050 or shortly thereafter; calls for the EU to work with its international partners ***to that end***;

Amendment

3. Emphasises that the 2015 protocol must be ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim at phasing out global carbon emissions by 2050 or shortly thereafter; calls for the EU ***to work*** with its international partners ***towards an ambitious but realistic agreement which takes into account the differences between the parties***;

Or. nl

Amendment 61

Dubravka Šuica

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. Emphasises that the 2015 Protocol must be ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim at phasing out global carbon emissions by 2050 or shortly thereafter; calls for the EU to work with its international partners to that end;

3. Emphasises that the 2015 Protocol must be ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim at phasing out global carbon emissions by 2050 or shortly thereafter; calls for the EU to work with its international partners to that end; ***the EU is perceived as a leader in the fight against climate change and, accordingly, needs to show examples of good practice and motivate international partners to fight against climate change;***

Or. hr

Amendment 62
Frédérique Ries

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Emphasises that the 2015 Protocol must be ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim at ***phasing out*** global carbon emissions by 2050 ***or shortly thereafter***; calls for the EU to work with its international partners to that end;

Amendment

3. Emphasises that the 2015 Protocol must be ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim at the ***maximum possible reduction in*** global carbon emissions by 2050 ***while preparing for a decarbonised world economy***; calls for the EU to work with its international partners to that end;

Or. fr

Amendment 63
Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Emphasises that the 2015 Protocol must be ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim ***at phasing out***

Amendment

3. Emphasises that the 2015 Protocol must be ***legally binding and*** ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should

global carbon emissions by 2050 or shortly thereafter; calls for the EU to work with its international partners to that end;

aim to reduce greenhouse gas emissions at the upper end of the latest IPCC recommendation of 40-70% by 2050 compared to 2010 and reach near zero emissions by the end of the century, so as to keep the world on a cost-effective emission trajectory compatible with the 'below 2°C' objective and that a global greenhouse gas emissions peak will be reached as soon as possible; calls for the EU to work with its international partners to that end; *underlines that the agreement must provide a predictable framework which encourages investments and scaling by business of efficient carbon reductions and adaptation technologies*;

Or. en

Amendment 64

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Emphasises that the 2015 Protocol must be ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim at *phasing out global carbon emissions* by 2050 or shortly thereafter; calls for the EU to work with its international partners to that end;

Amendment

3. Emphasises that the 2015 Protocol must be *legally binding and* ambitious from the outset when adopted in Paris, and should aim at *the upper end of 40 to 70% greenhouse gas emission reductions* by 2050 *compared to 2010 levels and phasing out global carbon emissions* shortly thereafter; calls for the EU to work with its international partners to that end;

Or. en

Amendment 65

Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Highlights that the EU alone will not achieve the target to keep temperatures at 2°C below pre-industrial levels; notes that it is therefore essential that the Paris Agreement secures emission reduction commitments from all parties that are ambitious and fair and which in aggregate keep the 2°C goal within reach;

Or. en

Amendment 66
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Emphasises that this agreement should be flexible to take account of national circumstances, the respective needs and capacities of developing countries, and the specific features of some countries, particularly the least developed countries and small islands;

Or. fr

Amendment 67
Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Believes that an ambitious and legally binding international agreement would help to address the carbon leakage and competitiveness concerns of the relevant sectors and in particular the energy

intensive sector;

Or. en

Amendment 68

Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Anne-Marie Mineur, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Warns against aiming for global emission reduction pathways that allow for significant carbon emissions in 2050 and beyond, as this would imply great risks and relying on unproven, energy intensive and costly technologies to remove and store CO₂ from the atmosphere; depending on the level of the overshoot, the ability of such emissions pathways to maintain climate change below 2°C depends on the availability and widespread deployment of biomass to energy with carbon capture and storage (BECCS) and afforestation without plausible land availability, as well as the use of other unknown, yet to be developed, carbon dioxide removal (CDR) technologies;

Or. en

Amendment 69

Frédérique Ries

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Recalls that, unlike the Kyoto Protocol, the Paris agreement will have to rest on non-binding but credible and verifiable commitments, in order to halt

global warming at 2° C; considers that the Paris agreement should include provisions aimed at revising greenhouse gas emission-reduction targets upwards at regular intervals, without having to organise an international conference with an uncertain outcome each time;

Or. fr

Amendment 70

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3b. Emphasises that the agreement has to address mitigation, adaptation and means of implementation;

Or. en

Amendment 71

Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition *of reduction*

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme *under the UNFCCC* which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the

commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy;

global level of ambition in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy **while recognising that the European Council has agreed a 10-year timeline for the first EU contribution**;

Or. en

Amendment 72
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy;

Amendment

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy; **calls on the EU to set a target for 2025 accordingly**;

Or. en

Amendment 73

Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; ***calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy;***

Amendment

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data;

Or. fr

Amendment 74

Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the ***aggregated INDC presented*** before Paris and the ***necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction***, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme ***which will start*** in 2016 in order to define ***the*** additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review

Amendment

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the ***aggregate effect of INDCs submitted*** before Paris and the level ***required to keep temperatures at 2°C below pre-industrial levels***, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme in 2016 in order to define additional reduction measures ***and provide***

process, which will be conducted every five years, **will** ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and **will allow to reinforce** the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support **legally binding 5-year** commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy;

for regulatory flexibility and investor certainty; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, **to** ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and **facilitate revisions to** the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support **long-term** commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy;

Or. en

Amendment 75 **Iratxe García Pérez**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 4**

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy;

Amendment

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy **or any new technical progress that could enable a greater level of ambition**;

Or. es

Amendment 76
Elisabetta Gardini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy;

Amendment

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow ***an assessment on whether*** to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data; calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy;

Or. it

Amendment 77
Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate

Amendment

4. Considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate

a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in *accordance with the most recent scientific data*; ***calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific adequacy***;

a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures; calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to reinforce the level of ambition of reduction commitments in *light of the below 2 °C objective in accordance with the most recent scientific data and the implementation of existing commitments, without the need for the agreement to be ratified each time*;

Or. en

Amendment 78
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. considers that in case of a gap between the level of ambitions of the aggregated INDC presented before Paris and the necessary level of greenhouse gases reduction, it will be necessary to elaborate a work programme which will start in 2016 in order to define the additional reduction measures. Calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow to increase the level of ambition of reduction commitments in accordance with the most recent scientific data. Calls on the EU to support legally binding 5-year commitment periods so as to avoid locking into low level of ambition, increase political accountability and allow for revision of targets to match scientific

Amendment

4. calls for a comprehensive review process, which will be conducted every five years, will ensure the dynamism of the implemented mechanism and will allow the level of ambition of reduction commitments ***to be adjusted*** in accordance with the most recent scientific data;

adequacy;

Or. pl

Amendment 79
Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Underlines that, according to the FAO^{1 a}, the livestock sector also has the potential to significantly reduce its emissions as an important emitter of greenhouse gas;

^{1 a} <http://www.fao.org/3/a-i3437e/index.html>

Or. en

Amendment 80
Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4b. Urges the EU and its Member States to take into account the following FAO estimates:

- GHG emissions along the livestock supply chains represent 14,5 % of all human-induced emissions;***
- feed production-processing and fermentation from ruminants are the two main sources of livestock GHG emissions;***
- included in feed production, land-use accounts for about 9% of the livestock***

Amendment 81

Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4c. Highlights the following assessment of the EEA^{1 a}: ‘food is the household consumption category with the highest embedded environmental pressures, causing more than one third of acidifying air pollutant emissions and one sixth of greenhouse gas and ozone precursor emissions’;

^{1 a} European Environmental Agency (EEA) 2014 Report ‘Environmental impacts of production-consumption systems in Europe’, p. 51

Amendment 82

Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU’s climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU’s commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95 % below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50 % reduction target for

5. Notes that the European Union is currently responsible for approx. 10 % of global emissions and by 2030 its global share in emissions is to fall to approx. 4 %; in this respect it warns that only joint global action by the main polluters at the very least is capable of bringing about a real reduction in emissions originating

greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 45 % of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;;

from human activity;

Or. pl

Amendment 83
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's *commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50% reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 45 % of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;*

Amendment

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's *objective, in the context of necessary reductions according to the IPCC by developed countries as a group, to reduce its GHG emissions to 80-95% below 1990 levels by 2050;*

Or. en

Amendment 84

Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with ***upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50% reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 45 % of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;***

Amendment

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions ***by 80-95% below 1990 levels by 2050; reaffirms the binding EU 2030 40% reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels, which represents the most ambitious pledge ahead of the negotiations in Paris and an absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable;***

Or. en

Amendment 85
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50% reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on

Amendment

5. Underlines the importance of ensuring strategic orientations of the EU's climate policy, notably with respect to consensus on ETS, non-ETS, interconnections and energy efficiency, which will help build momentum in international climate discussions in line with the EU's objective of reducing greenhouse gas emissions by 80-95% below 1990 levels by 2050;

track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 45 % of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Or. en

Amendment 86
Zoltán Balczó

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to **95%** below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 **50%** reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of **40 %**, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least **45 %** of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Amendment

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to **80 %** below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 **40 %** reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of **30 %**, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least **27 %** of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Or. hu

Amendment 87
Elisabetta Gardini

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 **50%** reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target **and is both realistic and affordable**; moreover calls for **a binding** EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least **45 %** of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Amendment

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 **40%** reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target; moreover calls for **an** EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least **27 %** of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Or. it

Amendment 88 **Iratxe García Pérez**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 5**

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95 % below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50 % reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target

Amendment

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95 % below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50 % reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover, **given that combating climate change requires a**

of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 45 % of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

holistic approach, calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 45 % of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Or. es

Amendment 89 **Pilar Ayuso**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 5**

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95 % below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50 % reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 45 % of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Amendment

5. Expresses its satisfaction that the EU leads the way as regards climate policy proposals; supports the Commission in its objective of achieving a legally binding, ambitious, equitable, dynamic and transparent agreement, as well as a minimum emissions reduction in 2050 of at least 60 % below 2010 levels, which is consistent with the upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions between 80 and 95 % below 1990 levels by 2050, and with a binding EU 2030 40 % reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels; agrees with the Commission that there is currently no need for the EU to take on any higher conditional target; emphasises the need for countries to set their own commitments related to their responsibilities and capacities;

Or. es

Amendment 90

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. ***Calls for general reinvigoration*** of the EU's climate ***policy*** which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with ***upper limit of*** the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU ***2030 50% reduction target for*** greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the ***absolute*** minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; ***moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40 %, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 45 % of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;***

Amendment

5. ***Stresses the importance*** of the EU's ***commitment to play a leading role in fighting against*** climate ***change*** which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to ***80-95%*** below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU ***target of at least 40% domestic reduction in*** greenhouse gas emissions ***by 2030*** compared to 1990 levels is the minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable;

Or. en

Amendment 91
Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50% reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for

Amendment

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 50% reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is the absolute minimum required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; ***emphasises the***

a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of **40 %**, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least **45 %** of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

need to keep the door open for raising ambition beyond 40% domestic, including the use of international market mechanisms; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of **40%**, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least **45%** of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Or. en

Amendment 92

Benedek Jávor, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and ***are in line with upper limit of the EU's commitment to reduce its GHG emissions to 95% below 1990 levels*** by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 **50%** reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is ***the absolute minimum*** required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of **40 %**, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least **45 %** of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Amendment

5. Calls for general reinvigoration of the EU's climate policy which would help build momentum in international climate discussions and ***align with the need for decarbonising the EU economy ahead of a global carbon phase out*** by 2050; considers that a binding EU 2030 **60%** reduction target for greenhouse gas emissions compared to 1990 levels is required to stay on track for the below 2° C target and is both realistic and affordable; moreover calls for a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of **40%**, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least **45%** of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Or. en

Amendment 93

Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Calls on the parties to work towards linking emissions trading schemes, as linkage increases liquidity and functioning of carbon markets thereby reducing price volatility, increases the available abatement opportunities and increases cost-effectiveness and reduces the risk of carbon leakage;

Or. en

Amendment 94

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Matthias Groote, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Calls upon EU Member States to adopt complimentary commitments, additional to any agreed greenhouse gas reduction targets, to reduce up to 1 billion tons of CO₂ per year outside of the EU before 2030 in order to enable the world to achieve the below 2° C target;

Or. en

Amendment 95

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Emphasises the need not only for ambitious policy, but for a cultural

change in society as a whole, in order to meet the targets set;

Or. nl

Amendment 96

Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Considers that forms of renewable energy must increasingly be used as the basis of our energy supply in order to achieve an economy that is no longer reliant upon fossil fuels; notes that, in order to achieve that objective, Member State governments must continue to invest in renewable energy sources and new forms of alternative energy;

Or. it

Amendment 97

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Highlights that Parliament has called for a binding EU 2030 target of reducing domestic greenhouse gas emissions by at least 40% compared with 1990 levels, a binding EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40%, in line with research on cost-effective energy saving potential, and a binding EU 2030 target of producing at least 30% of total final energy consumption from renewable energy sources;

Amendment 98
Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Further emphasises that the EU should spare no efforts in Paris to involve the parties in said holistic approach, combining reduced emissions with a new energy model based on energy efficiency and renewable energy;

Or. es

Amendment 99
Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Emphasises the importance of a structured and constructive dialogue between governments, the business community, cities, regions, international organisations, civil society and academic institutions in order to mobilise robust global action towards low carbon and resilient societies as it involves both state and non-state actors; therefore, welcomes the Lima-Paris Action Agenda;

Or. en

Amendment 100
Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5b. Recognises that, in order to achieve the objective of eliminating fossil fuel sources in favour of sustainable energy forms and in order to achieve the EU 2030 energy efficiency target of 40%, investing in the research and development of new alternative energy technologies is essential; notes that the electrification of transport is just one valid future incentive for decarbonisation;

Or. it

Amendment 101
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Underlines the need for an effective compliance regime applicable to all Parties under the 2015 agreement; emphasises that the 2015 agreement must promote transparency and accountability through a common rules-based regime including accounting rules and monitoring, reporting and verification arrangements;

6. Underlines the need for an effective compliance regime applicable to all Parties under the 2015 agreement; emphasises that the 2015 agreement must promote transparency and accountability through a common rules-based regime including accounting rules and monitoring, reporting and verification arrangements; ***considers that the transparency and accountability system should develop within the framework of a progressive convergence approach;***

Or. fr

Amendment 102
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Agenda of Solutions

Or. fr

Amendment 103
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Hopes that an agenda of solutions will be developed alongside the agreement and countries' commitments, in order to contribute to the message that governments, civil society and non-state actors are determined to make the transition to low-carbon economies;

Or. fr

Amendment 104
Benedek Jávor, Linnéa Engström, Jytte Guteland, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Stresses the importance of maintaining human rights at the core of climate action, and insists that the Commission and the Member States ensure the Paris Agreement recognises that the respect, protection and promotion of human rights, encompassing i.e. gender equality, full and equal participation of women, and the active

promotion of a just transition of the workforce creating decent work and quality jobs for all, are a prerequisite for effective global climate action;

Or. en

Amendment 105

Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Calls on all the Parties to fully identify the whole human rights dimension of climate change and to provide support for poorer countries whose capacities to protect their citizens' human rights are strained by climate change impacts;

Or. en

Amendment 106

Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Indicates, in this respect, that the Lima-Paris Action Plan encourages those organising initiatives to speed up their work and attend the Paris Conference to report their initial results;

Or. fr

Amendment 107

Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Calls on the EU and its Member States to ensure that the adoption of the new post-Kyoto international climate treaty will contain all the provisions necessary to tackle all different aspects of the human rights dimension of climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 108
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6c. Calls on the EU and its Member States to work with all civil society actors (institutions, private sector, NGOs and local communities) to develop initiatives in key sectors for reductions (energy, technology, cities, transportation), as well as initiatives on adaptation and resilience in response to adaptation issues, particularly for access to water, food security and risk prevention; calls on all governments and civil society actors to support and strengthen this agenda for action;

Or. fr

Amendment 109
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6d. Encourages the establishment of mechanisms that will encourage this dynamic of solutions, such as labelling of innovative civil society projects;

Or. fr

Amendment 110
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of **other** policy measures, **including** energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, **phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon**, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Amendment

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of policy measures **that lead to** energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, **investment in** renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Or. en

Amendment 111
Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges

Amendment

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges

for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, **increased use of biomass**, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Or. en

Amendment 112
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020. Emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Amendment

7. places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap, **which will only be effective if they are global in nature**;

Or. pl

Amendment 113
Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Amendment

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, ***to which a collective effort should be dedicated***, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Or. es

Amendment 114

Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, ***phasing out*** fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Amendment

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, ***eliminating*** fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Or. it

Amendment 115

Pavel Poc, Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Amendment

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the phase-down of HFCs, ***sustainable production and consumption***, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Or. en

Amendment 116
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the ***phase-down*** of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Amendment

7. Places particular emphasis on the urgent need for progress in closing the gigatonne gap which exists between the scientific analysis and the current Parties' pledges for the period up to 2020; emphasises the important role of other policy measures, including energy efficiency, substantial energy savings, renewable energy, resource efficiency and the ***phase-out*** of HFCs, phasing out fossil fuel subsidies, ***including export finance for coal plant technology*** and strengthening the role of widespread pricing of carbon, in contributing to closing the gigatonne gap;

Or. en

Amendment 117
Younous Omarjee

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Stresses the need to encourage, in parallel to the development of renewable marine energy, research and innovation in the oceans and deep oceans, in order to find sustainable solutions able to respond to climate challenges;

Or. fr

Amendment 118
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls on the European Commission and the Member States to submit the latest EU greenhouse gas emission projections for the period up to 2020 to the UNFCCC and announce that the EU will overachieve its 2020 greenhouse gas emission reduction target by at least 2 Gt;

Or. en

Amendment 119
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Hopes that the Member States will ratify the Doha Amendment to the Kyoto Protocol as soon as possible, and that they will encourage the other parties to do the same so that it can enter into force;

Or. fr

Amendment 120
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU Member States, to ratify the second commitment period rapidly, as the EP completes its part by giving its consent. ***Believes that such efforts and transparency is necessary to help understand mutual efforts and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;***

Amendment

8. clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol will be limited in its extent, ***due to the reluctance of the main polluters to join it,*** it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU Member States, to ratify the second commitment period rapidly, as the EP completes its part by giving its consent. ***Expresses its great hope that after 2020 more countries will legally undertake to reduce their emissions;***

Or. pl

Amendment 121
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU

Amendment

8. Clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU

Member States, to ratify the second commitment period rapidly, *as the EP completes its part by giving its consent*; believes that such efforts and transparency is necessary to help understand mutual efforts and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;

Member States, to ratify the second commitment period rapidly; believes that such efforts and transparency is necessary to help understand mutual efforts and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;

Or. en

Amendment 122
Nikos Androulakis, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU Member States, to *ratify the second commitment period rapidly, as the EP completes its part by giving its consent*; believes that such efforts and transparency is necessary to help understand mutual efforts and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;

Amendment

8. Clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU Member States, to *complete the ratification process, as soon as possible and in any case before December 2015; notes that Parliament completed its part by giving its consent*; believes that such efforts and transparency is necessary to help understand mutual efforts and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;

Or. en

Amendment 123
Dubravka Šuica

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol

Amendment

8. Clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol

will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU Member States, to ratify the second commitment period rapidly, as the EP completes its part by giving its consent; believes that such efforts *and* transparency is necessary to *help* understand *mutual efforts* and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;

will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU Member States, to ratify the second commitment period rapidly, as the EP completes its part by giving its consent; believes that such efforts, *the inclusion of civil society* and transparency is necessary to *help* understand *mutual activities of negotiators* and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;

Or. hr

Amendment 124
Elisabetta Gardini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU Member States, to ratify the second commitment period rapidly, as the EP *completes* its part by giving its consent; believes that such efforts and transparency is necessary to help understand mutual efforts and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;

Amendment

8. Clarifies that, although the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol will be limited in its extent, it should be seen as a very important interim step, and therefore calls on Parties, including EU Member States, to ratify the second commitment period rapidly, as the EP *completed* its part by giving its consent; believes that such efforts and transparency is necessary to help understand mutual efforts and build trust among all Parties towards the Paris Conference;

Or. it

Amendment 125
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8 a. Calls on the Commission and Member States to specify the conditions needed to increase its emission target to 30% by 2020 and to move beyond 40% by 2030;

Or. en

Amendment 126
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls on the European Commission to start, from the work already done on the stability reserve, revising the European Emissions Trading Scheme Directive and then preparing work on distributing effort between Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 127
Benedek Jávor, Anne-Marie Mineur, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls for governments and institutional investors to divest from fossil fuels and, as a matter of urgency, phase out all fossil fuel subsidies;

Or. en

Amendment 128
Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8b. Taking note of the assessments regarding carbon price expectations under the EU Emissions Trading System (ETS), concludes that the ETS alone will not be sufficient to ensure timely decarbonisation of the Union's power generation system and avoiding carbon lock-in; therefore calls for the Commission to come forward with a proposal to introduce emissions performance standards for both old and new power stations, phasing in the requirements in order to ensure decarbonisation of the EU power sector before 2050;

Or. en

Amendment 129
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition. Stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF);

9. calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition, ***although it notes that certain industrial sectors have already reached the technological limit as regards the possibilities of further reductions in emissions.*** Stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and

removals from land (LULUCF);

Or. pl

Amendment 130
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner **and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition**; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF);

Amendment

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF);

Or. en

Amendment 131
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and

Amendment

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and

enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF);

enhancing resilience *and that further international cooperation is needed to maximise the carbon sequestration potential of forests, wetlands and oceans*; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF);

Or. en

Amendment 132
Pavel Poc, Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF);

Amendment

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural *including livestock*, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF); *emphasises that, in particular, mitigation and adaptation actions in the land use sector requires focus on achieving co-benefits and avoiding trade-offs in line with other sustainable development goals, including for example animal welfare and food security*;

Or. en

Amendment 133
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF);

Amendment

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF); ***calls for the need to reform agricultural practices especially when it comes to the use of fertilisers in order to promote carbon sequestration;***

Or. en

Amendment 134
Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF);

Amendment

9. Calls for an agreement that covers sectors and emissions in a comprehensive manner and sets economy-wide absolute targets combined with emission budgets which should ensure the highest possible level of ambition; stresses that in line with the IPCC's findings, land use (agricultural, forest and other land uses) has significant cost-effective potential for mitigation and enhancing resilience; highlights that the agreement should set a comprehensive accounting framework for emissions and removals from land (LULUCF); ***reiterates***

that, according to the EEA, nearly one third of the world's cultivated land is being used to grow animal feed and emphasises that, in the EU alone, 45% of wheat production is used for this purpose; notes moreover, that the demand for food requires significant natural resources, in particular land, water and energy;

Or. en

Amendment 135

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Underlines that without significant new mitigation effort focused on the tropical forest sector (REDD+) the achievement of the below 2° C target is likely to be impossible; notes that according to the IPCC, land-based mitigation can cover 20-60% of the global emission cuts by 2030 or 15-45% by 2050, whereas deforestation and forest degradation are responsible for 20% of global greenhouse gas emissions;

Or. en

Amendment 136

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Highlights that efforts to create a circular economy can play a significant part in achieving the targets, by discouraging food waste and recycling

raw materials;

Or. nl

Amendment 137
Pavel Poc, Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Calls on the Parties to include the farm animal sector, which is responsible for approximately 14.5 percent of human-induced greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, in the climate change debate at Paris COP21;

Or. en

Amendment 138
Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Matthias Groote, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9b. Reiterates, therefore, the EU's own commitment taken in 2008 to help reduce gross tropical forest loss by 50% by 2020 and to halt global forest loss entirely by 2030; underlines that an achievement of these commitments together with restoration of 350 million hectares of forests as called for in the New York Declaration on Forests can reduce 4.5-8.8 billion tons of CO2 per year in 2030;

Or. en

Amendment 139

Pavel Poc, Sirpa Pietikäinen

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9b. Emphasises the importance of farm animal production and consumption being considered in the EU's Intended Nationally Determined Contributions (INDCs);

Or. en

Amendment 140

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9c. Reiterates the findings of the UN Environment Programme that in order to stop carbon emissions completely by 2070, carbon sequestration through forest growth or carbon capture and storage has to be mobilised in order to sequester the carbon emitted in all sectors of the global economy;

Or. en

Amendment 141

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Matthias Groote, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 d (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9d. Notes the effectiveness of the existing REDD+ mitigation mechanism and encourages EU Member States to include

it in any climate change mitigation efforts in order to save most of the remaining tropical forests as well as to contribute to the preservation of biodiversity and global precipitation patterns vital for the world's agriculture;

Or. en

Amendment 142

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Matthias Grootte, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9e. Calls on EU Member States to enter into voluntary international mitigation partnerships with those developing countries particularly affected by tropical deforestation in view of providing financial or technical assistance to stop deforestation by means of implementation of sustainable land use policies or governance reforms;

Or. en

Amendment 143

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9f. Acknowledges the role of trade and private enterprises in generating demand for commodities that might have resulted from illegal deforestation, particularly by illegal conversion of forest land for agricultural use; calls on the Commission to propose robust measures to stop the imports into the EU of goods derived from

illegal deforestation; welcomes in this regard a pledge by the Consumer Goods Forum to help eliminate deforestation from the supply chains of soy, beef, paper and palm oil by 2020;

Or. en

Amendment 144
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Reiterates the need for the ICAO and the IMO to act to effectively regulate emissions from international aviation and shipping respectively *before the end of 2016*, in line with adequacy and urgency required;

Amendment

10. Reiterates the need for the ICAO and the IMO to *continue to* act to effectively regulate emissions from international aviation and shipping respectively, in line with adequacy and urgency required;

Or. en

Amendment 145
Miriam Dalli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Reiterates the need for the ICAO and the IMO to act to effectively regulate emissions from international aviation and shipping respectively before the end of 2016, in line with adequacy and urgency required;

Amendment

10. *Recalls that transport is the second biggest GHG emitting sector, insists on the need to put a range of policies in place aiming to lower emissions from this sector;* reiterates the need for the ICAO and the IMO to act to effectively regulate emissions from international aviation and shipping respectively before the end of 2016, in line with adequacy and urgency required;

Or. en

Amendment 146

José Inácio Faria, Matthias Groote, Peter Liese, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Benedek Jávor, Bas Eickhout, Dubravka Šuica, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Jytte Guteland

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Reiterates the need for the **ICAO and the IMO** to act to effectively regulate emissions from international aviation and shipping **respectively before the end of 2016**, in line with adequacy and urgency required;

Amendment

10. Reiterates the need for the **UNFCCC Parties** to act to effectively regulate emissions from international aviation and shipping, in line with adequacy and urgency required; **calls for all Parties to work through the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) and the International Maritime Organization (IMO) to develop a global policy framework to enable an effective response, and to take measures to meet adequate targets before the end of 2016;**

Or. en

Amendment 147

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Reiterates the need for the ICAO and the IMO to act to effectively regulate emissions from international aviation and shipping respectively before the end of 2016, in line with adequacy and urgency required;

Amendment

10. Reiterates the need for the ICAO and the IMO to act to effectively regulate **and cap** emissions from international aviation and shipping respectively before the end of 2016, in line with adequacy and urgency required;

Or. en

Amendment 148

Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. *Reiterates the need for the ICAO and the IMO to act to effectively regulate emissions from international aviation and shipping respectively before the end of 2016, in line with adequacy and urgency required;*

Amendment

10. *Calls on all parties to commit within the Paris Protocol to global GHG reduction targets for international aviation and maritime shipping in line with adequacy and urgency required and to work through the International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) and the International Maritime Organisation (IMO) to agree to a credible instrument by the end of 2016 that can deliver on achieving the necessary reductions;*

Or. en

Amendment 149
Miriam Dalli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

10a. Emphasises that the number of regions and countries that are putting a price on carbon pollution is vastly increasing; encourages the Commission to promote links between the EU ETS and other emission trading systems with the aim of creating a future world emissions trading market; highlights that the main benefit of linking carbon markets is cost-efficiency as a result of increasing the pool of emissions reductions available, which would allow countries not only to create a level-playing field but also to increase their climate ambition;

Or. en

Amendment 150

Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Highlights that an ever broader range of non-state actors are taking action to decarbonise and become more resilient to climate change; recalls that these non-state actors are demonstrating the importance and feasibility of getting on a path to zero carbon with multiple co-benefits in terms of health, jobs and quality of life; emphasises their role in creating momentum ahead of Paris and for the ‘Lima-Paris Action Agenda’;

Or. en

Amendment 151

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Calls for more engagement from all sectors in setting good examples which contribute to reaching the targets set in the agreement;

Or. nl

Amendment 152

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Emphasises the role of forests in climate change mitigation and the need to enhance the adaptive capacities and resilience of forests to climate change; calls on the EU to pursue its objective of halting global forest loss by 2030 and at least halve tropical deforestation by 2020, compared to 2008 levels; furthermore calls on the EU to scale up international finance for reducing deforestation in developing countries;

Or. en

Amendment 153
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11b. Welcomes the development of emissions trading systems globally, including 17 emissions trading systems that are in operation across four continents, accounting for 40% of global GDP;

Or. en

Amendment 154
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11c. Calls for the formulation of rules for the establishment of international carbon market mechanisms, including rules for accounting and ensuring international markets and links between domestic carbon markets to deliver permanent and

additional mitigation contributions and thus commitments beyond domestic action;

Or. en

Amendment 155
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it *seems therefore* necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support *greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and* adaptation to climate change impacts;

Amendment

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it *will be* necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support adaptation to climate change impacts;

Or. en

Amendment 156
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Amendment

12. considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts; *although it notes that certain countries regarded to be developing countries are significantly richer than certain developed countries that are expected to make a financial contribution;*

Amendment 157

Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible 'financial package', in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Amendment

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible 'financial package', in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Or. fr

Amendment 158

Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and *that it seems therefore necessary* to prepare a credible 'financial package', in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Amendment

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and *therefore urges the EU and other countries* to prepare a credible 'financial package', in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts, *to provide clarity on how USD 100 billion a year will be raised by 2020 and to ensure an adequate amount of climate finance is provided after 2020;*

Or. en

Amendment 159

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12**

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that *finance* will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Amendment

12. Considers that *means of implementation - including climate-finance, technology transfer and capacity building* - will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts; *calls for climate finance to be included in the agreement as a dynamic element that reflects the changing environmental and economic realities and supports the enhanced ambition of mitigation contribution and adaptation actions;*

Or. en

Amendment 160

Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Anne-Marie Mineur, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12**

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Amendment

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’ *covering both pre-2020 and post-2020 periods*, in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Or. en

Amendment 161

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Amendment

12. Considers that finance will play an essential role in finding an agreement at the Paris Conference and that it seems therefore necessary to prepare a credible ‘financial package’, in order to support greater efforts for greenhouse gas reduction, **forest protection** and adaptation to climate change impacts;

Or. en

Amendment 162

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Matthias Groote, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Considers that the level of ambition necessary to bridge the existing carbon gap on the part of the developing countries is achievable only if significant assistance from the industrialised countries has been mobilised; calls therefore on the industrialised countries to enter into dedicated partnerships with developing countries aimed at helping them meet ambitious climate mitigation objectives, particularly by way of targeted financial assistance, debt reduction or provision of know-how and technologies;

Or. en

Amendment 163

Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Anne-Marie Mineur, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Insists on the full respect of the rights of local communities and indigenous peoples particularly vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change; believes that local communities play a key role in the implementation of mitigation and adaptation measures;

Or. en

Amendment 164

Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

13. Requests the EU to agree on a ***credible*** roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments ***and without displacing existing aid budgets***, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020, ***and to address the imbalance between resources flowing to mitigation and adaptation;*** ***calls on the EU to encourage all countries to deliver their fair share on climate finance;*** calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives; ***recalls that as climate finance from aid budgets increases, the overall aid budget should increase at least at the same rate, as a first step towards full additionality;***

Amendment 165

Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up ***predictable, new and additional*** finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; ***calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;***

Amendment

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; ***notes that it is not feasible to tackle climate change and promote sustainable development in isolation, and that international public finance must fulfil both interlinked agendas;***

Or. en

Amendment 166

Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its ***fair*** share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

Amendment

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap, ***with the involvement of Member States***, for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its ***expected*** share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

Or. it

Amendment 167

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

Amendment

13. Requests the EU ***and its Member States*** to agree on a roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share ***in the overall targeted amount*** of USD 100 billion a year by 2020 ***from a variety of public and private sources***; calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 168

Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

Amendment

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; ***recognises the imbalance between adaptation and mitigation finance and calls for steps to close it***; calls for a robust ***governance***, monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 169

Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020; calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

Amendment

13. Requests the EU to agree on a roadmap for scaling up predictable, new and additional finance, in line with existing commitments, towards its fair share of USD 100 billion a year by 2020, ***intended predominantly for assisting countries in dealing with the reduction in greenhouse gases and for projects aimed at protecting communities at risk from the effects of climate change***; calls for a robust monitoring and accountability framework ***(perhaps implemented by an independent agency)*** for effective follow-up of the implementation of climate finance commitments and objectives;

Or. it

Amendment 170

Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Emphasises the importance of improving and extending flexibility mechanisms, such as the clean development mechanism, in order to assist countries not included in Annex I to the Kyoto Protocol, boost transfer of clean technology and improve the cost-effectiveness of mitigation policies in countries included in Annex I;

Or. en

Amendment 171
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Acknowledges that it is essential to enhance transparency, and demonstrate progress in meeting climate finance commitments and objectives; notes however, that there is no formal burden-sharing arrangement for the individual public finance contributions from developed countries;

Or. en

Amendment 172
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14. calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

deleted

Or. pl

Amendment 173
Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the ***adoption of a financial transactions tax and the*** allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Or. en

Amendment 174
Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as ***the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the*** allocation of emissions trading revenues to ***climate-related*** investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments ***to be drawn up and applied at national level, intended*** to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the allocation of emissions trading revenues to investments ***favourable to the offshoring of activities offering guarantees of a small ecological footprint,*** and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase

public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and *fiscal advantages* for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, **and** labels for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Or. fr

Amendment 175
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, *such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of* fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the *ecological* transition, *specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;*

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, *including a timetable, further to the pledge by G-20 countries in 2009, for rationalising and phasing out inefficient* fossil fuel subsidies, **and** an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the transition *to low carbon and climate resilient economies and societies;*

Or. en

Amendment 176
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, **and** revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels **and partial use of farming subsidies to guarantee investments for the production and use of renewable energy in farms**; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Or. en

Amendment 177
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as **the adoption of a financial transactions tax and** the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, **and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels**; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Amendment 178**Jo Leinen****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 14***Motion for a resolution*

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious ***roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition***, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of ***public and private*** climate finance, such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies ***without delay***, an ambitious ***commitment of governments***, public and multilateral banks in favour of ***aligning lending and investment practices with the below 2°C target and divesting from fossil fuels - including phasing out export credits for fossil fuel investments -***, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Or. en

Amendment 179**Guillaume Balas, Gilles Pargneaux****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 14***Motion for a resolution*

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the allocation of

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the adoption ***by the 11 Member States participating in enhanced***

emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

cooperation of a financial transactions tax *at the minimum rate of 0.1 % for transactions involving shares and bonds, and 0.01 % for those involving derivatives, such as options, futures, contracts for differences and interest rate-hedging instruments*, and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Or. fr

Amendment 180
Pilar Ayuso

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver **additional** sources of climate finance, **such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and** the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, **and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels**; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the **ecological transition**, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver **sufficient** sources of climate finance, **without this increasing the tax burden, such as** the allocation of a **proportion of** emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, **or mechanisms for internalising the external costs of the various modes of transport**; **considers, however, that market-based mechanisms represent the most efficient way of reducing emissions, while simultaneously keeping industry competitive**; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the

decarbonisation of the economy, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Or. es

Amendment 181

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as *the adoption of a financial transactions tax* and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps *including a timetable* for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as *broad-based pricing of carbon as a globally applicable instrument for managing emissions* and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments and revenues from carbon pricing of *international* transport fuels; *highlights the importance of mobilising private sector capital and of unlocking the required investment in low-carbon technologies*; calls for concrete steps for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public *sources* and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Or. en

Amendment 182

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, *such as the adoption of a financial transactions tax and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels*; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the *phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds*;

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete *EU and international* commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, *including setting aside EU ETS emission allowances in the 2021-2030 period for international climate finance purposes and allocating revenues from EU and international measures on aviation and shipping emissions*; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the *phase-out of all fossil fuel subsidies by 2020*;

Or. en

Amendment 183

Seb Dance, Paul Brannen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as the adoption of a *financial transactions tax* and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Amendment

14. Calls for concrete commitments to deliver additional sources of climate finance, such as *to explore initiatives for the adoption of a Fossil Fuel Transaction Tax on Investment-bank level transactions involving finance for or derived from fossil fuels* and the allocation of emissions trading revenues to climate-related investments, and revenues from carbon pricing of transport fuels; calls for concrete steps including a timetable for the phase out of fossil fuel subsidies, an ambitious roadmap of commitments of public and multilateral banks in favour of financing the ecological transition, specific public guarantees in favour of green

investments, labels and fiscal advantages for green investment funds and for issuing green bonds;

Or. en

Amendment 184
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Considers that the financial system should incorporate climate risk into investment decisions; calls on the European Commission, the EU Member States and all the parties to the UNFCCC to use all means at their disposal to encourage financial institutions to redirect their investments on the scale necessary to finance a genuine transition to resilient low-carbon economies;

Or. fr

Amendment 185
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Recalls that innovative financial sources are needed in order to ensure that the target of USD 100 billion per year will be reached by 2020 and beyond without displacing existing aid budgets and commitments; calls for deploying the option of allocating revenues from emission trading schemes as international climate finance for the Green Climate Fund; calls on the Commission to

include this option in the revision of the EU ETS and encourage international partners with emission trading schemes to follow their example;

Or. en

Amendment 186
Guillaume Balas, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Considers that part of the annual revenue from the financial transaction tax, estimated at EUR 34 billion by the European Commission for the 11 Member States participating in enhanced cooperation, would constitute a credible and substantial contribution to financing the Green Fund;

Or. fr

Amendment 187
Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls for an intensification of R&D, innovation and deployment of mature and breakthrough technologies;

Or. en

Amendment 188
Benedek Jávor, Bas Eickhout, Peter Liese, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Reiterates its call for dedicating revenues derived from measures tackling international aviation and shipping emissions to be dedicated to international climate finance and the Green Climate Fund;

Or. en

Amendment 189
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on public and private financial institutions in the EU, including banks, pension funds and insurance firms to withdraw investments from coal and other high-carbon energy investments;

Or. en

Amendment 190
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Encourages the most progressive players to make voluntary commitments to help with the transition to a low-carbon economy, making the most of the best practice already being implemented in the sector; hopes that this mobilisation will be

extended and that the commitments will be more structured in future, particularly via the recording platforms incorporated into the Climate Convention;

Or. fr

Amendment 191

Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Anne-Marie Mineur, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Takes note of the close links between the Financing for Development Conference, the UN Sustainable Development Goals summit and the 21st Conference of Parties of the UNFCCC in 2015; recognises that the impacts of climate change will seriously undermine attempts to achieve the planned post-2015 sustainable development framework, and that the overall development financing framework will need to be aligned with and able to support a low carbon and climate resilient world;

Or. en

Amendment 192

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Calls for an EU ban on export credits for coal-fired power plants and other high-carbon energy infrastructure consistent with the CO2 emission performance standards applied by the European Investment Bank for energy

investments;

Or. en

Amendment 193

Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Encourages the promotion of private initiatives from the financial sector, particularly at the G-20 meeting in November 2015, but in general at the numerous specific finance events that punctuate the preparations for the Paris Summit in 2015;

Or. fr

Amendment 194

Benedek Jávor, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Reiterates the position that ETS auction revenues should be fully earmarked for financing climate action, including for contributing towards international climate finance; calls for the Commission in the ETS review for the post-2020 period and subsequent proposal to assign a significant part of auction revenues to a collective EU contribution to the Green Climate Fund;

Or. en

Amendment 195

Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Emphasises that adaptation action is an inevitable necessity and needs to play a central role in the new agreement;

Amendment

15. Emphasises that adaptation action is an inevitable necessity and needs to play a central role in the new agreement; ***calls for a long-term goal on adaptation to be set accordingly;***

Or. en

Amendment 196

Miriam Dalli

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Emphasises that adaptation action is an inevitable necessity and needs to play a central role in the new agreement;

Amendment

15. Emphasises that adaptation action is an inevitable necessity and needs to play a central role in the new agreement; ***stresses the need to ensure that all the efforts of all Parties for limiting and adapting to adverse climate change impacts and for enabling climate resilient sustainable development are acknowledged;***

Or. en

Amendment 197

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, György Hölvényi, Ivo Belet, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Emphasises that adaptation action is an

Amendment

15. Emphasises that adaptation action is an

inevitable necessity and needs to play a central role in the new agreement;

inevitable necessity and needs to play a central role in the new agreement;
underlines that acting now to reduce greenhouse gas emissions will be less expensive to the global and national economies and would make adaptation action less costly;

Or. en

Amendment 198
Miriam Dalli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Recognises that adaptation to the adverse impacts of climate change is necessary for all countries to minimise negative effects and to make full use of the opportunities for climate resilient growth and sustainable development, particularly in countries that are highly vulnerable to these impacts, and especially to ensure that food production and economic development can proceed in a climate resilient manner;

Or. en

Amendment 199
Younous Omarjee

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls for the implementation of regional adaptation strategies;

Or. fr

Amendment 200
Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Notes that adaptation in the agriculture and food sectors is particularly urgent, and for example, that the consumption of meat and dairy products is responsible for a significant fraction of the global environmental impacts caused by EU consumption as a whole¹: it contributed, on average, close to 25% of the environmental impacts from the total consumption (domestic final use) of all goods and services in the EU-27, while constituting only 6% of the economic value;

¹ European Environmental Agency 2014 Report 'Environmental impacts of production-consumption systems in Europe'.

Or. en

Amendment 201
Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Recognises that the mitigation ambition achieved by Nationally Determined Contributions (NDCs) has a strong influence on the adaptation efforts needed; calls for a global goal for adaptation and adaptation finance in the Paris agreement along with commitments to develop further approaches to

effectively address loss and damage;

Or. en

Amendment 202
Ian Duncan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Recalls that developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States, have contributed the least to climate change, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support *and loss and damage* to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term;

Amendment

16. Recalls that developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States, have contributed the least to climate change, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term;

Or. en

Amendment 203
Tibor Szanyi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Recalls that developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States, *have contributed the least to climate change*, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support and loss and damage to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation

Amendment

16. Recalls that developing countries - in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States-, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support and loss and damage to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term;

needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term;

Or. en

Amendment 204

Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Recalls that developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States, have contributed the least to climate change, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support and loss and damage to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term;

Amendment

16. Recalls that developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States, have contributed the least to climate change, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support and loss and damage to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term; ***emphasises that the food independence of developing countries, including in relation to seeds and plant-health products, is dependent on their ability to confront climate challenges, and that the development aid granted to these countries should prioritise this issue;***

Or. fr

Amendment 205

Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. recalls that developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States, have

Amendment

16. recalls that ***certain*** developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing

contributed the least to climate change, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support and loss and damage to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term;

States, have contributed the least to climate change, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support and loss and damage to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term;

Or. pl

Amendment 206
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Recalls that developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States, have contributed the least to climate change, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support and loss and damage to be essential elements of the Paris agreement guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term;

Amendment

16. Recalls that developing countries, in particular Least Developed Countries and Small Island Developing States, have contributed the least to climate change, are the most vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change and have the least capacity to adapt; calls for adaptation support and loss and damage to be essential elements of the Paris agreement, ***and for the developing countries to receive tangible assistance in their transition to sustainable, renewable and low-carbon forms of energy***, guaranteeing therefore that their adaptation needs will be met both in the short and in the long-term; ***calls for serious recognition of the issue of climate refugees and the scope thereof, resulting from climate disasters caused by global warming***;

Or. nl

Amendment 207
Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Underlines that developing countries could end up producing more emissions than the developed market economies of the North; stresses, as a consequence, that the emphasis should be on economically and environmentally sustainable development;

Or. fr

Amendment 208

Paul Brannen, Seb Dance, Matthias Groote, Glenis Willmott, Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Emphasises that additional climate change mitigation commitments by EU Member States provided to the developing countries in the form of international agreements would potentially free up parts of public foreign assistance which might be then spent on adaptation and resilience measures which constitute a political priority for a number of the poorest developing countries;

Or. en

Amendment 209

Younous Omarjee

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Emphasises that overseas countries and territories (OTCs) particularly

vulnerable to the effects of climate change should benefit from all aid relating to adaptation to climate change in the same way as Small Island Developing States;

Or. fr

Amendment 210

Benedek Jávor, Seb Dance, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls for active support for the elaboration of comprehensive adaptation plans in developing countries based on the practices of local actors and the knowledge of indigenous peoples;

Or. en

Amendment 211

Seb Dance, Paul Brannen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on major developed economies to harness their existing advanced infrastructure to promote, enhance and develop sustainable growth and to commit to support developing countries to build their own capacity to ensure future economic growth in all parts of the world is achieved at no further cost to the environment;

Or. en

Amendment 212

Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Recalls that the promotion of the generalised opening up of markets at global level runs counter the struggle to reduce emissions, insofar as global commerce and ever more intensive trading encourage deforestation and pollutant emissions in the maritime and air-transportation sectors;

Or. fr

Amendment 213

Seb Dance, Paul Brannen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Stresses the importance of the role that the Development Community, OECD and OECD DAC should play in working closely with stakeholders and relevant organisation to assess and mitigate the worst human impacts of climate change, which are expected to be challenging even below a 2°C warming level;

Or. en

Amendment 214

Seb Dance, Paul Brannen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16c. Recalls the principle of EU Policy Coherence in this, the European Year for Development, which seeks to take account of development objectives in all policies that are likely to affect developing countries and therefore calls on negotiators to aim with their COP strategy to minimise contradictions and ensure synergy between the EU negotiating position and different EU policies to benefit developing countries and increase the effectiveness of development cooperation;

Or. en

Amendment 215
Dubravka Šuica

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Stresses, in this context, the importance of the EU to play an ambitious and central role at the conference, speaking with ‘one voice’ in seeking progress towards an international agreement and staying united in that regard;

Amendment

17. Stresses ***the need for climate diplomacy to be part of a comprehensive approach to the EU’s external action and,*** in this context, the importance of the EU to play an ambitious and central role at the conference, speaking with ‘one voice’ in seeking progress towards an international agreement and staying united in that regard;

Or. hr

Amendment 216
Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Stresses, in this context, the importance of the EU to play an ambitious and central role at the conference, speaking with ‘one voice’ in seeking progress towards an international agreement and staying united in that regard;

Amendment

17. Stresses, in this context, the importance of the EU to play an ambitious and central role at the conference, speaking with ‘one voice’ ***and playing the role of mediator*** in seeking progress towards an international agreement and staying united in that regard;

Or. it

Amendment 217
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Calls on the Commission and Member States to take a constructive approach to new proposals during the negotiations and be prepared to move beyond its mandate;

Or. en

Amendment 218
Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Encourages the EU to involve not only the world of science, but also the broader public. Recognises that, according to figures from the Eurobarometer of March 2014, European citizens’ perception of the severity of the effects of climate change is reasonably strong, but not sufficient to allow a good understanding of the problem.

Amendment 219
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Welcomes the EU's Climate Diplomacy Action Plan, as endorsed by the EU Foreign Affairs Council on the 19th of January 2015;

Or. en

Amendment 220
Dubravka Šuica

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Urges the EU to continue and intensify its diplomatic efforts ahead and during the Conference aiming at improving its understanding of the positions of its partners as well as to encourage other parties to take effective measures to stay compliant with the 2° C objective;

18. Emphasises the leading role of the EU in climate policy and stresses the need for coordination and the establishment of a common position of EU Member States, urges the EU to continue and intensify its diplomatic efforts ahead and during the Conference aiming at improving its understanding of the positions of its partners as well as to encourage other parties to take effective measures to stay compliant with the 2° C objective; calls on the EU to use its position and achieve closer cooperation on climate issues with neighbouring countries and the acceding countries for EU membership

Or. hr

Amendment 221
Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Urges the EU to continue and intensify *its* diplomatic efforts ahead and during the Conference aiming at improving its understanding of the positions of its partners as well as to encourage other parties to take effective measures to stay compliant with the 2° C objective;

Amendment

18. Urges the EU ***and its Member States*** to continue and intensify *their* diplomatic efforts ahead and during the Conference aiming at improving its understanding of the positions of its partners as well as to encourage other parties to take effective measures to stay compliant with the 2° C objective, ***and to reach agreements and commitments, particularly from the United States, aimed at bringing the most significant emissions into line with those of EU citizens, who have already made numerous efforts to reconcile economic development with respect for the environment and climate;***

Or. fr

Amendment 222
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Urges the *EU* to continue and intensify its diplomatic efforts ahead and during the Conference aiming at improving its understanding of the positions of its partners as well as to encourage other parties to take effective measures to stay compliant with the 2° C objective;

Amendment

18. Urges the ***European Commission, the Member States and the EEAS*** to continue and intensify its diplomatic efforts ahead and during the Conference aiming at improving its understanding of the positions of its partners as well as to encourage other parties to take effective measures to stay compliant with the 2° C objective;

Or. en

Amendment 223

Gilles Pargneaux

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Notes the intention of the European Commission and Morocco to hold, in autumn 2015, a conference on the ‘ambition gap’, meaning the difference between the parties’ commitments, and the objective of limiting global warming to below 2° C, but calls on the Commission to ensure that the primary objective of such an event will be to make progress towards an agreement by the Paris Summit; to that end, this meeting should encourage a positive and ambitious approach, and enable the parties to have a constructive exchange focused on action;

Or. fr

Amendment 224

Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D’Ornano

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on the EU to suspend negotiations on the transatlantic treaty while the United States has higher average emissions than the EU Member States’ average emissions;

Or. fr

Amendment 225

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Commits to use the European Parliament's international role and its membership of international parliamentary networks to consistently seek progress towards a legally binding and ambitious international climate agreement in Paris;

Or. en

Amendment 226

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Also calls for businesses to accept and actively carry out their responsibilities and actively support the climate agreement, including in advance;

Or. nl

Amendment 227

Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Highlights that increased diplomatic efforts ahead and during the Conference are needed especially to find common ground on the nature of differentiation in obligations of Parties in light of their national circumstances and on the role of loss and damage in the agreement;

Or. en

Amendment 228
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Suggests that the Member States and the EEAS ensure that each EU delegation and Member State embassy has a climate change focal point appointed;

Or. en

Amendment 229
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Calls for a rapid intensification of discussions within Europe to produce a common position, particularly as regards the various key points of the international negotiations, such as funding, capacity building and technology transfer;

Or. fr

Amendment 230
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

European Parliament *delegation*

The European Parliament

Or. en

